PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7338455

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| STEPHEN D. COOK | 05/18/2022 |
| LIAM P. NOLAN | 05/18/2022 |
| LAURA P. PATRON | 05/18/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GOMBOC, LLC |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 320 METAIRIE-HAMMOND HIGHWAY, SUITE 406 |
| City: | METAIRIE |
| State/Country: | LOUISIANA |
| Postal Code: | 70005 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17355163 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6464951695

Email: russell.garman@grimesyvonlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GRIMES & YVON LLP
Address Line 1: 11 BROADWAY, SUITE 615
Address Line 2: ATTN: RUSSELL GARMAN

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GOMBOC.004.US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RUSSELL A. GARMAN

SIGNATURE: /Russell A. Garman/

DATE SIGNED: 05/19/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=Gomboc_004_US1-Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=Gomboc_004_US1-Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=Gomboc_004_US1-Assignment_Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 507291530 REEL: 059954 FRAME: 0614

source=Gomboc_004_US1-Assignment_Executed#page4.tif source=Gomboc_004_US1-Assignment_Executed#page5.tif source=Gomboc_004_US1-Assignment_Executed#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059954 FRAME: 0615

Attorney Docket No: Gomboc.004.US1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Stephen D. Cook, Liam P. Nolan, and Laura P. Patron (hereafter "ASSIGNOR"), invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental design or discoveries related to DEVICE AND TREATMENT OF ABNORMAL SPINE CURVATURE (collectively hereafter referred to as the "Work") for which a U.S. non-provisional patent application has been prepared and filed with the United States Patent Trademark Office and assigned serial no. 17/355,163 filed June 22, 2021 (hereafter referred to as the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Gomboc, LLC, a Louisiana corporation having an address of 320 Metairie-Hammond Highway, Suite 406, Metairie, LA 70005, U.S.A. (hereafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges, without reservation:

1. Has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, all improvements therein; all applications and priority rights arising therefrom; and any patents, reissues, and extensions thereof; which issue in any country upon any patent application that corresponds with any of the following: the Application; any application that claims priority from the Application (including utility applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations thereof, all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, international applications, any foreign regional or national applications, any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof); or any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing. If, and to the extent that, any such right, title, and interest, or any portion thereof, has been assigned or transferred by ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE previously, ASSIGNOR does hereby execute this Assignment for confirmatory purposes and to serve as a recordable instrument documenting any such prior assignment or transfer.

Attorney Docket No: Gomboc.004.US1

2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

- 3. Assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance;
- 4. Covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, including to furnish ASSIGNEE with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in ASSIGNOR's control or in the control of ASSIGNOR's heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of ASSIGNOR's conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the Application and the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE in connection with the Application and the Work, including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries;
- 5. Warrants that ASSIGNOR has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in the Application or the Work or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of the Application or the Work; and that ASSIGNOR has good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance.

The undersigned (whose title is suppled below) is authorized to act on behalf of the Assignee.

| Signatur | TER | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| | | |
| Stephe | n D. Cook | |
| | or Typed Name | |
| | and the second s | |
| | | |
| Manag | er | |
| <u>Manag</u> Title | er | |
| | | |
| | 5/18/202 | |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREA | | y hand this <u>/ 🏚</u> day | of (%) |
|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|
| | (Month/Year). | | <u> </u> |
| | da | Stephen D. Cook | |
| On this 18 th day of 18 known to me to be the same to me that execution of the s forth. | in d ividual who executed | the foregoing Assign | iment, acknowledged |
| | | Dona P. Wi | |
| | Printed Name: | Donna P. Wa | 1Kins |
| | Address: | 320 Metairie | Hannord Huy |
| | | Suite 406 | |
| | | Metrice, LA | 70005 |
| | | | |

Attorney Docket No: Gomboc.004.US1

| | LEOF, I have hereunto set m (Month/Year). | y hand this <u>1</u> | day of |
|--------------------------|--|----------------------|-------------------------|
| | | 4 | |
| | ì | Liam P. Nolan | |
| known to me to be the sa | May , 2022 (M me individual who executed he same was of his own free | the foregoing A | ssignment, acknowledged |
| | WITNESS: | Donna P. Donna P | Watking |
| | Printed Name: | <u>Donna (</u> | Watkins |
| • | Address: | 320 Meta | irie Hammard Hay |
| | | Swite 406 | |
| | | Matrice | LA 70005 |

Attorney Docket No; Gomboc.004.US1

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have | | ad this <u>18</u> day of | |
|--|----------------------------------|--|-------|
| | | aura (P. Patton a P. Patron | ot |
| On this 18 ^{4h} day of 10 Mey known to me to be the same individual to me that execution of the same was forth. | ual who executed the f | oregoing Assignment, acknowle | edged |
| | Printed Name: Δε Address: 32 δνέ | ma P. Walkins Inna P. Walkins O Metaine Hammond t te 406 taine, 12 70005 | twy/ |